il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From November 19 to 21, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 624 likely voters in California using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size
is 4 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship
reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please
visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=624 unless otherwise specified.

[11 How concerned or not concerned are you about digital surveillance by corporations?

Response Topline Democrat In:heifjr::er:; / Rleif::- Female Male Ur;dser 45+ Coll\::ge College Asian White Latino
Very concerned 30 29 35 26 28 31 31 29 27 34 38 28 32
Somewhat concerned 43 47 32 42 43 42 44 42 41 45 38 41 44
Only a little concerned 18 15 20 21 18 18 17 18 18 17 15 22 15
Not at all concerned 10 9 13 10 11 9 7 12 13 4 9 9 10
CONCERNED (TOTAL) 73 76 67 68 71 73 75 71 68 79 76 69 76
NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 28 24 33 31 29 27 24 30 31 21 24 31 25
CONCERNED (NET) +45 +52 +34 +37 +42 +46 +51 +41 +37| +58| +52/| +38| +51
Weighted N 624 307 126 191 328 296 218 406 388 236 66 341 207

[2] How concerned or not concerned are you about digital surveillance by federal and out-of-state law enforcement
agencies?

Independent / Repub- Under No

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican  Female Male T ase 0o College Asian White Latino
Very concerned 27 27 29 26 25 29 23 29 28 24 21 24 31
Somewhat concerned 39 41 30 40 42 35 50 33 37 40 49 37 43
Only a little concerned 23 21 27 23 24 22 20 25 21 27 18 27 15
Not at all concerned 12 11 14 11 10 14 7 14 13 9 13 12 10
CONCERNED (TOTAL) 66 68 59 66 67 64 73 62 65 64 70 61 74
g_gTr:SNCERNED 35 32 41 34 34 36 27 39 34 36 31 39 25
CONCERNED (NET) +31 +36 +18 +32  +33 +28 +46 +23  +31 +28 +39 +22 +49
Weighted N 624 307 126 191 328 296 218 406 388 236 66 341 207
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https://dataforprogress.org/our-methodology

[31 When thinking about the California government's role in limiting digital surveillance by federal and out-of-state law
enforcement agencies, do you think the state should take a more active or less active role in limiting their surveillance,
or do you think they are currently doing enough?

Inde-
Response Topline Democrat pe.:_‘l:i(::tl RI?CF::\b Female Male Ur‘\‘c;er 45+ Coll\IIde College Asian White Latino
party
The state government should
take a more active role in 48 55 39 42 47 48 46 49 45 52 41 45 55
limiting their surveillance
The state government is
currently doing enough to limit 31 32 25 34 33 30 32 31 34 27 34 34 25
their surveillance
The state government should
take a less active role in limiting 15 10 17 21 12 18 14 15 15 15 23 12 15
their surveillance
Don't know 6 2 19 4 8 5 7 6 6 7 2 8 4
Weighted N 624 307 126 191 328 296 218 406 388 236 66 341 207

[4] When thinking about the California government's role in protecting marginalized groups - such as immigrants,
people of color, and LGBTQ+ communities - from digital surveillance by a forthcoming Trump administration, do you
think the state should take a more active or less active role in protecting these groups from surveillance, or do you

think they are currently doing enough?

Inde-
Response Topline Democrat pe::iigt/ R“eczt:‘b Female Male Ur:‘(;er 45+ CO|I\II:ge College Asian White Latino
party
The state government should
take a more active role in 50 70 50 17 53 47 50 50 44 59 53 47 57
protecting these groups
The state government is
currently doing enough to 28 24 16 41 27 28 27 28 30 23 23 30 23
protect these groups
The state government should
take a less active role in 18 5 23 35 15 21 21 16 20 15 22 18 16
protecting these groups
Don't know 5 1 1 7 5 4 3 6 5 3 2 5 4
Weighted N 624 307 126 191 328 296 218 406 388 236 66 341 207
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[51 Currently, federal authorities and out-of-state law enforcement can circumvent the need for a warrant by accessing
personal information compiled on Americans by data brokers.

Do you support or oppose California lawmakers limiting the use and spread of its citizens' data by brokers and out-of-

state actors?

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly support 38 45
Somewhat support 23 23
Somewhat oppose 15 13
Strongly oppose 18 14
Don't know 6 4
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 61 68
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 33 27
SUPPORT (NET) +28 +41
Weighted N 624 307

Independent / Third
party

39
20
14
15
12
59
29
+30
126

Repub-
lican

27
23
18
28

5
50
46
+4

191

Female Male

37
23
12
21

v
60
33

40
22
18
15

4
62
33

+27 +29

328 296

Under
45

40
24
14
17

4
64
31

45+

37
22
15
19

;
59
34

+33 +25

218 406

No
College

32
22
19
21

6
54
40

+14

388

College Asian White

48
24
9
14
6
72
23
+49
236

28 42
26 22
16 15
21 16

9 6
54 64
37 31

+17  +33
66 341

Latino

35
23
16
20

58
36
+22
207

[6] In states such as Texas, the Attorney General has tried to demand personal data from other states to criminalize

individuals who travel to California to receive medical care that is legal in the state.

Would you support or oppose California lawmakers taking action to protect individuals' personal data from use in out-

of-state prosecution?

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly support 52 64
Somewhat support 22 17
Somewhat oppose 11 8
Strongly oppose 11 8
Don't know 5 2
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 74 81
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 22 16
SUPPORT (NET) +52 +65
Weighted N 624 307
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Independent / Third
party

50
25
9

9

6
75
18
+57
126

Repub-
lican

33
26
16
18
7
59
34
+25
191

Female Male

55
19
11

9

7
74
20

48
25
11
14

2
73
25

+54 +48

328 296

Under
45

48
25
12
10

5
73
22

45+

53
20
10
12

4
73
22

+51 +51

218 406

College

46
23
14
12
6
69
26
+43
388

College Asian White

61
20

6
10

81
16
+65
236

47 50
21 24
15 10
12 12

5 4
68 74
27 22

+41 +52
66 341

Latino

51
20
12
11
5

71
23
+48
207



[71 Governor Newsom may have the ability to issue Executive Actions for a list of policy priorities, including limiting

citizens' data from being compiled and used by data brokers or out-of-state law enforcement agencies.

Would you support or oppose Governor Newsom taking each of the following actions?

— Protecting undocumented immigrants from being caught up in mass deportations

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly support 33 51
Somewhat support 22 26
Somewhat oppose 16 12
Strongly oppose 25 6
Don't know 4 5
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 55 77
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 41 18
SUPPORT (NET) +14 +59
Weighted N 624 307

Independent / Third
party

25
22
25
22

7
47
47

0

126

Repub-
lican

15
17
59

23
76
-53
191

Female Male

38
20
17
21
4
58
38
+20

27
24
15
31

4
51
46
+5

328 296

Under
+
45 45

35 32
22 22
21 13
19 29
3 4
57 54
40 42
+17 +12
218 406

No
College

29
22
17
29
4
51
46
+5
388

College Asian White Latino

40
21
15
20
4
61
35
+26
236

39 33 36
19 21 24
16 16 12
19 28 24
8 3 4
58 54 60
35 44 36
+23 +10 +24
66 341 207

[81 Governor Newsom may have the ability to issue Executive Actions for a list of policy priorities, including limiting

citizens' data from being compiled and used by data brokers or out-of-state law enforcement agencies.

Would you support or oppose Governor Newsom taking each of the following actions?

— Prohibiting federal officials from collecting personal data from Californians' online activity

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly support 53 63
Somewhat support 21 22
Somewhat oppose 10 4
Strongly oppose 12 8
Don't know 4 3
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 74 85
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 22 12
SUPPORT (NET) +52 +73
Weighted N 624 307
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Independent / Third
party

59
23
7

6

5
82
13
+69
126

Repub-
lican

32
19
21
22
6
51
43
+8
191

Female Male

60
18

8
10

5
78
18

45
25
12
14

4
70
26

+60 +44

328 296

Under
+
45 45

53 52
24 20
9 10
10 13
3 5
77 72
19 23
+58 +49
218 406

No
College

49
21
12
13

5
70
25

+45

388

College Asian White Latino

59
21
7
10
3
80
17
+63
236

45 54 53
36 21 17
8 9 N
7 12 13
3 4 6
81 75 70
15 21 24

+66 +54 +46
66 341 207



[91 Governor Newsom may have the ability to issue Executive Actions for a list of policy priorities, including limiting
citizens' data from being compiled and used by data brokers or out-of-state law enforcement agencies.

Would you support or oppose Governor Newsom taking each of the following actions?
— Enhancing protections for marginalized groups, including people of color and LGBTQ+ communities

Independent / Third  Repub- Under No

Response Topline Democrat R lican  Female Male TS ase L0 College Asian White Latino
Strongly support 46 67 45 12 53 39 46 46 40 56 58 44 45
Somewhat support 21 21 21 22 20 22 23 20 23 18 17 22 22
Somewhat oppose 11 6 9 21 10 13 13 10 11 12 10 12 1
Strongly oppose 18 5 17 39 14 22 17 18 22 10 9 19 19
Don't know 4 1 8 6 3 4 1 5 4 4 6 4 4
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 67 88 66 34 73 61 69 66 63 74 75 66 67
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 29 11 26 60 24 35 30 28 33 22 19 31 30
SUPPORT (NET) +38 +77 +40 -26 +49 +26  +39 +38 +30 +52 +56 +35 +37
Weighted N 624 307 126 191 328 296 218 406 388 236 66 341 207

[10] Governor Newsom may have the ability to issue Executive Actions for a list of policy priorities, including limiting
citizens' data from being compiled and used by data brokers or out-of-state law enforcement agencies.

Would you support or oppose Governor Newsom taking each of the following actions?

— Authorizing more funding for the state Attorney General's office and other state agencies to combat any actions by
the forthcoming Trump administration

Independent / Third  Repub- Under No

Response Topline Democrat Barey lican Female Male = 45+ College College Asian White Latino
Strongly support 45 67 40 12 51 38 43 46 39 54 44 43 48
Somewhat support 18 19 24 13 17 20 27 14 19 18 33 16 20
Somewhat oppose 11 6 13 18 M 1 1 M 12 9 8 13 9
Strongly oppose 23 6 17 54 17 29 16 26 27 16 9 25 21
Don't know 3 2 6 3 5 2 4 3 3 3 6 3 3
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 63 86 64 25 68 58 70 60 58 72 77 59 68
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 34 12 30 72 28 40 27 37 39 25 17 38 30
SUPPORT (NET) +29 +74 +34 -47 +40 +18 +43 +23 +19 +47 +60 +21 +38
Weighted N 624 307 126 191 328 296 218 406 388 236 66 341 207
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[11] Governor Newsom may have the ability to issue Executive Actions for a list of policy priorities, including limiting
citizens' data from being compiled and used by data brokers or out-of-state law enforcement agencies.

Would you support or oppose Governor Newsom taking each of the following actions?
— Enhancing protections for California's ecosystems and wildlife

Independent / Third  Repub- Under No

Response Topline Democrat R lican  Female Male TS ase L0 College Asian White Latino
Strongly support 53 67 51 32 54 52 43 58 48 62 58 54 51
Somewhat support 29 23 32 37 28 30 33 27 32 24 28 27 28
Somewhat oppose 8 5 6 13 7 8 12 5 8 7 10 7 7
Strongly oppose 7 4 3 13 6 8 10 5 8 4 2 6 11
Don't know 4 1 7 6 5 2 1 5 4 3 4 5 3
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 82 90 83 69 82 82 76 85 80 86 86 81 79
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 15 9 9 26 13 16 22 10 16 M1 12 13 18
SUPPORT (NET) +67 +81 +74 +43  +69 +66 +54 +75 +64 +75 +74 +68 +61
Weighted N 624 307 126 191 328 296 218 406 388 236 66 341 207

[12] Donald Trump has previously embraced policies that allow for digital surveillance by government actors on
individual behavior including information related to their medical care.

Experts have raised concerns that such surveillance could be used to enact policies that could threaten vulnerable
Californians including immigrants, LGBTQ+ communities, and those seeking reproductive care.

Would you support or oppose California lawmakers taking action to prevent or limit digital surveillance of Californians by
the federal government and other out-of-state actors?

Independent / Third  Repub- Under No

Response Topline Democrat pary lican Female Male = 45+ College College Asian White Latino
Strongly support 45 59 49 18 49 39 44 45 38 55 43 46 42
Somewhat support 21 20 16 26 20 22 21 20 21 20 25 20 21
Somewhat oppose 16 11 17 23 13 19 21 13 19 M1 17 14 18
Strongly oppose 14 10 8 23 12 16 9 16 16 10 12 14 15
Don't know 5 1 9 10 6 4 5 5 7 3 3 5 5
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 66 79 65 44 69 61 65 65 59 75 68 66 63
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 30 21 25 46 25 35 30 29 35 21 29 28 33
SUPPORT (NET) +36 +58 +40 -2 +44 +26  +35 +36 +24  +54 +39 +38 +30
Weighted N 624 307 126 191 328 296 218 406 388 236 66 341 207
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